
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber - Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 694342 
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9.45 am outside the meeting room 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 
 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Minutes - 15 April 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Declarations of Interests by Members for items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Application TM/07/4294 - Extension of time until January 2011 to commence work 
in the Western Extension, Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Ditton; Gallagher 
Aggregates Ltd. (Pages 5 - 14) 

2. Application SH/08/351 - Use of farm access road to provide access to waste 
composting facility and variation of Conditions 2, 6 and 7 of Permission SH/03/62 
and Condition 14 of Permission SH/04/1629 at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, 
Hawkinge, Folkestone; J Taylor and Son. (Pages 15 - 28) 

3. Application MA/07/1649 - Development of inert waste recycling facility at Hanson 
Aggregates, 20/20 Industrial Estate, Allington, Maidstone; Hanson Quarry 
Products. (Pages 29 - 46) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal SH/07/2611R - Single storey school to replace the existing School. Minor 
amendments to the approved scheme, including raised height of the building at 
Lympne Primary School, Lympne; KCC Property Group. (Pages 47 - 64) 

Public Document Pack



2. Proposal DA/08/175 - Two storey new Children's Centre with a pitched roof 
construction at Swan Valley School, Swanscombe; KCC Children, Families and 
Education. (Pages 65 - 80) 

3. Proposal SW/04/1453 - Alternative bridge designs at Sittingbourne Northern Relief 
Road; KCC Environment and Regeneration. (Pages 81 - 112) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 113 - 120) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  

5. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

6. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Friday, 2 May 2008 
 



 

14 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 15 April 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman),  Mrs A D Allen 
(substitute for Mrs V J Dagger), Mr T J Birkett (substitute for Mr T A Maddison), Mr D S 
Daley (substitute for Mr S J G Koowaree), Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, Mr C 
Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE (substitute for Mr R A Marsh), Mr P W A Lake (substitute for 
Mrs S V Hohler), Mr J F London, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr M J Northey 
(substitute for Mr J B O Fullarton), Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 
 
OFFICERS: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr J 
Crossley and Mr J Wooldridge); the Development Manager, Mr R White; and the 
Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 
 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 

27. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 

28. Application MA/08/45 – Importation of inert material over a three year period 

for site remediation works and associated office and wheel cleaning facilities 

at Lenham Quarry, Lenham Forstal Road, Lenham; Brett Aggregates 
(Item C1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions 
including conditions covering operations being completed within 3 years; HGV 
movements being limited to a maximum of 106 per day (53 in / 53 out) for all 
operations at the site; the volume of fill material imported to the site not exceeding 
that necessary to achieve the proposed remediation scheme; a detailed design 
document for the construction of the slope including a monitoring regime; fill 
materials according with those proposed; final site contours according with the 
permitted restoration scheme; each source of fill material passing acceptance 
criteria detailed in the applicant’s geotechnical report to determine mechanical 
acceptability; submission of compaction methodology for imported fills; submission 
of details of the proposed fuel storage tank; wheel-wash facilities being provided 
prior to commencement of operations on site; hours of operation; noise limits; dust 
suppression measures; the removal of the office building and wheel-wash on 
completion of operations; and the development being carried out in accordance 
with the submitted plans and any others approved pursuant to the above 
conditions. 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

15 

29. Proposal CA/07/1414 – Timber building to be used as a music room at St 

Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Northwood Road, Whitstable; Governors of 

St Mary’s Catholic Primary School and KCC Children, Families and 

Education. 
(Item D1- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group)  

 

(1) The Head of Planning Application Group tabled a summary of further 
representations. 

 

(2) Mr C Wakeman, a local resident addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
proposal.  Mrs E Leaman, Head Teacher of St Mary’s Catholic Primary School spoke in 
reply. 

 

(3) The Committee agreed to strengthen the final condition in the Head of Planning 
Application Group’s recommendations, as set out in (4) below. 

 

(4) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions 
including the standard time condition; and conditions covering the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted plans; the use of the development hereby 
permitted being limited to between the hours of 08:30 and 16:15 Monday to Friday term 
time only, with no use on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank Holidays; a scheme of 
landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; external roof materials being submitted 
for approval; details of all access arrangements to comply with DDA legislation being 
submitted for approval prior to commencement of operations on site; and the use of the 
buildings being specifically restricted to low noise level singing and scholastic instruments, 
with no use of amplification being permitted. 

 

30. Proposal MA/08/289 – Polymeric surfaced multi-use games area with fencing 

and planting at Eastborough Primary School, Vinters Road, Maidstone; 

Governors of Eastborough Primary School and KCC Children, Families and 

Education. 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1)   The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Mr I S Chittenden, 
the local Member. 

 

(2) In agreeing the Head of Planning Applications Group’s recommendations, the 
Committee included permission for use on Saturdays from 9.00 am to 1.00 pm, no use on 
Bank Holidays and a restriction on use to children under 12 years of age. 

 

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; no external lighting being installed; 
details of the landscaping scheme, including colour of fencing; hours of use for the multi-
use games area being restricted to 8.00 – 18.00 Monday to Friday and 9.00 – 13.00 on 
Saturdays with no use on Sundays or Bank Holidays; use of the facility being restricted to 
children under 12 years of age; and the development being carried out in accordance with 
the permitted details. 

Page 2



 

16 

31. County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Items E1-E6 – Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 
last meeting relating to:- 

(a) County matter applications;  

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments (None);  

(c) County Council developments; 

(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None);  

(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999; and  

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999 (None).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
08/aa/pa/041508/Minutes 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Item C1 

TM/07/4294 Renewal of Planning Permission TM/03/2785 (Western 

Extension) – Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Aylesford, Kent 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 13 
May 2008. 
 
Renewal of planning permission TM/03/2785 – Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Aylesford, 
Kent (MR. 724 562) 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member: Mr G Rowe, Mrs S Hohler, Mrs P Stockell and Mr J Curwood                                                        

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

C1.1 

 
Background 
 
1. Hermitage Quarry lies within the strategic gap between Allington, to the e
[...]
dust from the quarry 

• Extending the life of the existing quarry is not acceptable 

• Noise and dust nuisance from existing operations 

• Noise nuisance from blasting 
 
 

Discussion 
 
18. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Complusory Purchase Act requires that planning 

applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
19. In essence this application seeks a further variation of condition to extend the time period 

within which to commence operations in the western extension. This has been brought 
about as a result of a comprehensive scheme of working having been approved applicable 
to the whole site which makes provision for the prior extraction and progressive restoration 
of other remaining areas in advance of the western extension.  

 
20. Previous permissions have already established that the extraction of ragstone from this area 

is in principle acceptable. In this respect I am mindful that with the exception of the Mid Kent 
Healthcare Trust concerns over the effects of blasting, no other objections have been raised 
by statutory consultees. Similar concerns on blasting have been raised by local residents 
along with other impacts on the local amenity. 

 
 

Page 11



Item C1 

TM/07/4294 Renewal of Planning Permission TM/03/2785 (Western 

Extension) – Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Aylesford, Kent  

 

C1.8 

Blasting 
 
21. Having regard to comments made by consultees along with representations received from 

local residents, in my opinion the main determining issue relates to the impacts from 
blasting.  

 
22. Government advice, as set out under Minerals Planning Guidance Note 9 (MPG9) 

recommends that individual blasts should not exceed 12mmsec pp. when measured at 
vibration sensitive buildings. Average levels should not exceed 10mm/sec pp. and usually 
not be below 6mm/sec ppv, in 95% of all blasts. Accordingly conditions relating to blasting, 
have been imp
[...]
dard time condition, noise, dust and odour controls, hours of working, 
scheme of working and restoration, blasting regime.  

 
 
 
 

Case Officer:  Angela Watts                                                                       01622 221059 

 

Background Documents:  See Section Heading 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

r 
 I 

Item C2 
Application to vary conditions 2, 6 & 7 of planning permission SH/03/62 and 

condition 14 of planning permission SH/04/1629 to 

allow use of the farm access road between Hope Farm & 82011 New Dover Road 

to provide vehicular access to green waste composting facility at Hope Farm - 
Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Hawkinge - SH/08/351. 

A report by the Head of Planning Applications Group to the Planning Applications Committee 

on 13 May 2008. 

Application by J Taylor & Son for the use of a farm access road between Hope Farm & 
B2011 New Dover Road to provide vehicular access to green waste composting facility at 
Hope Farm and variations of conditions 2, 6 & 7 of planning permission SH/03/62 and 
condition 14 of planning permission SH/04/1629 at Hope Farm, Hawkinge. 

Recommendation: Planning permission be permitted subject to conditions. 

Local Member(s): Susan Carey & Richard Pascoe Classification: Unrestricted 

Site 

1. The application site covers 1.4 hectares of a 243ha farm situated on land between 
Folkestone, Hawkinge and Capel-Ie-Ferne. The site is located with the Kent Downs Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and a Special Landscape Area (SLA). The 
Folkestone Warren Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and the Folkestone to 
Etchinghill Escarpment Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and candidate Special 
Area of Conservation (CSAC) are located in close proximity to the site (to the south of the 
B2011 and to the south west of the application site). A Public Right of Way and Bridlepath 
(HE213) (see location plan on page C2.2) is located within the appl
[...]
 There would also be visual benefits in terms of the 

prominent position of Crete Road East in the wider landscape. 

29. The applicant is not applying for planning permission to increase the site, expand 
operations or to vary the source of the material, but rather to allow green waste vehicles 
to use the recently constructed farm access road. The overall increase in vehicle 
movement numbers to the composting facility could increase by upto 14 (7 vehicles in 
and 7 out) and when coupled with the betterment of the amenity for Crete Road East it is 
difficult to argue successfully against this proposal. In my view, as discussed above, I do 
consider the application to accord with National/Regional Planning Policies, Structure 

 Plan and Waste Local Plan Policies. I therefore recommend the application be 
approved subject to conditions. 

Recommendation 

30. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions including: 

0 Green Waste vehicular movements shall be limited to an average of 50 movements 
 per week; 
0 All drivers delivering Green Waste to the site shall approach from the B2011 New 
 Dover Road direction and turn right orito the new access road; 

C2.12 

Page 26



 

 

r 
I
 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Item C2 
Application to vary conditions 2, 6 & 7 of planning permission SH/03/62 and 

condition 14 of planning permission SH/04/1629 to 

allow use of the farm access road between Hope Farm & B2011 New Dover Road 

to provide vehicular access to green waste composting facility at Hope Farm - Hope 

Farm, Crete Road East, Hawkinge - SH/08/351. 

, 
) 
I 

e 

~, 

ts 

19 

er 

0 All green waste vehicles shall exit the site using the new access road onto the B2011 

 New Dover Road; 

0 Additional warning signage shall be erected to alert delivery. drivers of the Public 
 Right of Way/Bridleway and cycle path that cross the access road; 

0 A scheme of landscaping. 

Ire 
of 
nd Case officer - Adam Tomaszewski 01622 696923 

Background documents - See 
[...]
ed that this 
information demonstrates that there would be no unacceptable impact from the 
proposed facilities on local amenities subject to certain controls.   

 
74. I therefore consider that, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions as set out 

above and below, the proposed development is acceptable in terms of the appropriate 
Development Plan Policies identified in paragraphs (16-19), and that there are no 
material planning consideration that indicate I should recommend otherwise.  

 

Recommendation 
 
75. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:  
 

• the development being carried out in accordance with the submitted plans,  

• the submission of a full detailed drainage scheme for the site,  

• hours of operation,  

• material received on site not to exceed 110,000 tonnes per annum,  

• stockpile heights not to exceed 6.5m above ground level,  

• new landscape planting to infill the gap on western boundary of site and measures to 
prevent future encroachment on this, and 

• implementation of dust mitigation measures. 
  
 

Case Officer: James Bickle      Tel. no. 01622 221068 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading. 

 

Page 46



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Retrospective amendments to the approved scheme, Retrospective amendments to the approved scheme, Retrospective amendments to the approved scheme, Retrospective amendments to the approved scheme, 

including revised height of the building at Lympne including revised height of the building at Lympne including revised height of the building at Lympne including revised height of the building at Lympne 

Primary School Primary School Primary School Primary School –––– SH/07/261/R SH/07/261/R SH/07/261/R SH/07/261/R 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 13 
May 2008. 
 
Application by KCC Children, Families And Education for single s
[...]
ucted with the introduction of hipped 
roofs in place of the gables.  Option 2a seeks to reduce the height of the building to 
400mm above permitted levels (the lowest possible height that can be achieved without 
major demolition), to introduce hipped ends to the roof and delete windows in the 
western elevation.  

 
41. For the reasons given above, I consider that option 1a an inappropriate design solution 

for this location, bearing in mind the protected landscape and proximity to neighbouring 
properties.  It would give rise to a detrimental effect on the amenity of local residents and 
the character and appearance of the Special Landscape Area and the Kent Downs Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  In my opinion, this option is contrary to the general 
thrust of relevant Development Plan Policies. I therefore recommend that Members find 
option 1a to be unacceptable in planning terms, and subsequently consider the merits of 
option 2a.  

 
42. In terms of option 2a, I consider that this option incorporates the key components of the 

previously permitted scheme and on balance conclude that this proposal does not raise 
unacceptable amenity impacts or material harm and is in accordance with development 
plan policy.   I therefore recommend accordingly.  

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation    

43. I RECOMMEND that:  
 

in terms of option 1a THE AMENDMENT BE REFUSED on the grounds that the 
proposal gives rise to unacceptable amenity and environmental impacts and  fails to 
protect and enhance the natural beauty of the AONB and the SLA contrary to 
development plan policy QL1, EN4, EN5 and S1 of the Kent and Medway Structure 
Plan 2006 and policies BE1, SD1, CO3 and CO4 of the Shepway District Local Plan.  

 

In terms of option 2a that THE AMENDMENT BE APPROVED SUBJECT TO 
conditions, including conditions covering:  

§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ the removal of permitted development rights; 
§ a scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 
 
  
Case officer – Mary Green                                                              01622 221066                                     
 
Background documents - See section heading 

APPENDIX 1 

 

APPLICATION SH/07/261/R: RETROSPECTIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE 

APPROVED SCHEME, INCLUDING REVISED HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING AT 

LYMPNE PRIMARY SCHOOL OCTAVIAN DRIVE, LYMPNE 
 
NOTES of a Planning Applications Committee Members’ site meeting at Lympne 
Primary School, Lympne on Wednesday, 23 April 2008. 
 

Page 61



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Proposed retrospective amendments to the approved scheme, 

including revised height of the building, at Lympne Primary School, 

Octavian Drive, Lympne – SH/07/261/R 

 

 D1.16 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J I 
Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall.   
 
OFFICERS: Mrs S Thompson, Mr J Crossley and Miss M Green (Planning); and Mr 
G Rudd (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
LYMPNE PARISH COUNCIL: Cllr C Hunter and Mr A E Goodwin – Parish Clerk. 
 
THE APPLICANTS: Lympne CEP School (Mrs J Roberts – Headteacher), (Mr G 
Clark – Chairman of Governors), (Mr L Small – KCC Property Team). 
  
ALSO PRESENT were some members of the public. 

 
 
(1) The visit commenced at 11.35 am and Mr R King welcomed everyone and 

introduced the officers of the planning Applications Group who support the 
Planning Applications Committee.  He explained that the purpose of the visit was 
for Members of the Committee to view the site prior to considering retrospective 
amendments to the approved scheme, including revised height of the building, at 
Lympne Primary School, Octavian Drive, Lympne. 

 
(2) Mrs Thompson explained that this was a fact-finding visit and was an opportunity 

for the members of the Committee to see the site and list
[...]
 and massing of the Children’s Centre 
is appropriate for the site, and the surrounding locality. Consequently, I consider that the 
proposed development would be in accordance with the aims and objectives of the 
relevant Development Plan Policies.  

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation    

31. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to conditions, covering: 
§ The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ The standard time limit; 
§ The submission of details relating to the lighting of the car park; 
§ The submission of details of external materials; 
§ The provision of 10 car parking spaces for staff during opening hours; 
§ Hours of use for the Children’s Centre to be restricted to 8.00-18.00 Monday to Friday; 
 

Case Officer – Mary Green                          01622 221066 

Background documents –See section heading 

Page 80



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3    

Submission of Investigation into Alternative Bridge Designs, Submission of Investigation into Alternative Bridge Designs, Submission of Investigation into Alternative Bridge Designs, Submission of Investigation into Alternative Bridge Designs, 

Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road –––– SW/04/1453/R4 SW/04/1453/R4 SW/04/1453/R4 SW/04/1453/R4    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Planning Applications Committee on 
13 May 2008. 
 
Submission of report by Jacobs for KCC Regeneration and Economy Division investigating 
alternative opening bridge designs for the proposed Milton Creek Crossing, as part of the 
proposed Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road, at Milton Creek, Sittingbourne. 
  

Recommendation: Approval be given to the submitted investigation as satisfying the 
requirements of Condition (4) of planning consent SW/04/1453. 
 

Local Member(s): Mrs B. Simpson & Mr R. Truelove Classification: Unrestricted 

 

[...]
plication to vary condition (12) of planning 
permission DA/05/328 to allow the importation of additional type of wastes at 
Pepperhill HWRC & Transfer Station, Station Road, Southfleet, Gravesend 

 
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been  

adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA 
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement:-  
 
None.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E6 

 

    

E6 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 1999 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

Page 118



 
       
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  
 

 

Background Documents -  

 

• The deposited documents. 

• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999. 

• DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E7 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 15 April 2008
	1 Application TM/07/4294 - Extension of time until January 2011 to commence work in the Western Extension, Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Ditton; Gallagher Aggregates Ltd.
	2 Application SH/08/351 - Use of farm access road to provide access to waste composting facility and variation of Conditions 2, 6 and 7 of Permission SH/03/62 and Condition 14 of Permission SH/04/1629 at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Hawkinge, Folkestone; J Taylor and Son.
	3 Application MA/07/1649 - Development of inert waste recycling facility at Hanson Aggregates, 20/20 Industrial Estate, Allington, Maidstone; Hanson Quarry Products.
	1 Proposal SH/07/2611R - Single storey school to replace the existing School. Minor amendments to the approved scheme, including raised height of the building at Lympne Primary School, Lympne; KCC Property Group.
	2 Proposal DA/08/175 - Two storey new Children's Centre with a pitched roof construction at Swan Valley School, Swanscombe; KCC Children, Families and Education.
	3 Proposal SW/04/1453 - Alternative bridge designs at Sittingbourne Northern Relief Road; KCC Environment and Regeneration.
	1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 13th May, 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R Chell 
(Substitute for Mr T Gates), Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mrs E Green, Mr C Hibberd, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr A R Poole, 
Dr T R Robinson (Substitute for Mr J B O Fullarton) and Mr F  Wood-Brignall. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Miss J Carey and Mr R Truelove. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr M 
Clifton, Mr J Crossley and Mr J Wooldridge); the Development Manager, Mr R White; and 
the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
32. Substitutes  

(Item. 1) 
 

33. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item. 2) 
 
The Committee agreed to tour a number of permitted developments in West Kent 
on 17 June 2008.  It also agreed to hold a public meeting in Sellindge on Tuesday, 
24 June 2008, a site visit to Wrotham Quarry on 29 July 2008 and to Sevenoaks 
Quarry on 9 September 2008. 
 

34. Minutes - 15 April 2008  
(Item. 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
35. Application TM/07/4294 - Extension of time until January 2011 to commence 

work in the Western Extension, Hermitage Quarry, Hermitage Lane, Ditton; 
Gallagher Aggregates Ltd.  
 
(Item C1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of the local 
Member Mr G Rowe. 
 
(2) The Committee noted an amendment to paragraph 22 of the report that 
average blast levels should usually be below 6mm/sec ppv in 95% of all blasts. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted in the application subject to 
conditions covering amongst other matters the standard time condition; noise; dust 



13.05.2008 
 

2 

and odour controls; hours of working; scheme of working; and a restoration and 
blasting regime. 
 

36. Application SH/08/351 - Use of farm access road to provide access to waste 
composting facility and variation of Conditions 2, 6 and 7 of Permission 
SH/03/62 and Condition 14 of Permission SH/04/1629 at Hope Farm, Crete 
Road East, Hawkinge, Folkestone; J Taylor and Son.  
 
(Item C2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of the local 
Member, Mr R A Pascoe. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions including conditions limiting green waste vehicular movements to an 
average of 50 movements per week; all drivers delivering green waste to the site 
approaching from the B2011 New Dover Road direction and turning right on the 
new access road; all green waste vehicles exiting the site by using the new access 
road onto the B2011 New Dover Road; additional warning signage being erected to 
alert delivery drivers of the Public Right of Way/Bridle and Cycle Path that cross the 
access road; and a scheme of landscaping. 
 

37. Application MA/07/1649 - Development of inert waste recycling facility at 
Hanson Aggregates, 20/20 Industrial Estate, Allington, Maidstone; Hanson 
Quarry Products.  
 
(Item C3 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions 
including conditions covering the development being carried out in accordance with 
the submitted plans; the submission of a full detailed drawing scheme for the site; 
hours of operation; material received on site not exceeding110,000 tonnes per 
annum; stockpile freights not exceeding 6.5m above ground level; new landscape 
planting to infill the gap on the western boundary of the site and measures to 
prevent future encroachment on it; and implementation of dust mitigation measures. 
 

38. Proposal SH/07/2611R - Single storey school to replace the existing School. 
Minor amendments to the approved scheme, including raised height of the 
building at Lympne Primary School, Lympne; KCC Property Group.  
(Item D1 – Report by Health of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) Miss S J Carey was present for this item to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 
and spoke. 
 
(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Shepway 
District Council and Lympne Parish Council. 
 
(3) The Chairman agreed to investigate how the discrepancy between the 
original permission and the construction had occurred.  The Committee expressed 
the hope that this would result in recommendations for best pasture in the future. 
 
(4) Mrs S V Hohler moved, seconded by Mr J I Muckle that the recommendation 
of the Head of Planning Group be agreed subject to an informative that any further 



13.05.2008 
 

3 

proposal alteration to the building be reported to the Committee for its 
determination. 
 
(5) RESOLVED that in terms of option 1a the amendment be refused on the 
grounds that the proposal gives rise to unacceptable amenity and environmental 
impacts and  fails to protect and enhance the natural beauty of the AONB and the 
SLA contrary to development plan policy QL1, EN4, EN5 and S1 of the Kent and 
Medway Structure Plan 2006 and policies BE1, SD1, CO3 and CO4 of the 
Shepway District Local Plan.  In terms of option 2a that the amendment be 
approved subject to conditions, including conditions covering: 
 

§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details; 

 
§ the removal of permitted development rights; 

 
§ a scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 

 
 

39. Proposal DA/08/175 - Two storey new Children's Centre with a pitched roof 
construction at Swan Valley School, Swanscombe; KCC Children, Families 
and Education.  
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions 
including conditions covering the development being carried out in accordance with 
the permitted details; the standard time limit; the submission of details relating to 
the lighting of car park; submission of details of external materials; the provision of 
10 car parking spaces for staff during opening hours; and hours of use for the 
Children’s Centre being restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday. 
 

40. Proposal SW/04/1453 - Alternative bridge designs at Sittingbourne Northern 
Relief Road; KCC Environment and Regeneration.  
(Item D3 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) Mr R Truelove was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
2.24 and spoke. 
 
(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
RSPB, Natural England, the Cruising Association and a local resident from 
Kemsley. 
 
(3) Mr R Pretty, Mr B Broughton, Mrs L Tonsley, Mr C Reader and Mr P 
MacDonald addressed the Committee in opposition to the proposal, Mr C Jones 
from Jacobs Babtie spoke in reply. 
 
(4) Mr J I Muckle moved, seconded by Mr A R Poole that the recommendations 
of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed. 
 

Carried 11 votes to 4 
 



13.05.2008 
 

4 

(5) Mr A R Chell, Mr J A Davies, Mr J F London and Mr R A March requested 
that their votes against the proposal be recorded pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.20. 
 
(6) Mr G A Horne asked the Committee to note that he had not voted on the 
proposal as he had been absent for part of the debate. 
 
(7) RESOLVED that the findings of the investigation into an alternative bridge 
design be noted and that approval is open to the submitted reports as satisfying 
conditions of permission SW/04/1453. 
 

41. County matter applications  
(Item. 1) 

 

RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers 
since the last meeting relating to:- 

(a) County matter applications;  

 
42. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 

Departments  
(Item. 2) 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments (None);  

 
 

43. County Council developments  
(Item. 3) 
 

(c) County Council developments; 

 
 

44. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  
(Item. 4) 
 

(d) detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 
(None);  

 
 

45. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999  
(Item. 5) 
 

(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and  

 
 

46. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  
(Item. 6) 



13.05.2008 
 

5 

 
(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999 (None).  

 
 
 


